CH \$440.00 562415

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM675616

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FUNKO GAMES, LLC		09/17/2021	Limited Liability Company: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
Street Address:	10 SOUTH DEARBORN
Internal Address:	FLOOR L2, MAIL CODE IL1-0480
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5624156	BEARD BALL		
Registration Number:	6351412	FUNKO GAMES		
Registration Number:	6349291	LAST DEFENSE		
Registration Number:	6323482	YACHT ROCK		
Registration Number:	6323483	SOMETHING WILD		
Registration Number:	6323054	SNUGGLE TIME		
Registration Number:	6076449	FRIENDS OF A FEATHER		
Registration Number:	6075897	PINNACLE		
Registration Number:	5826283	PROSPERO HALL		
Registration Number:	5961908	CATLANTIS		
Registration Number:	5308470	SHIFTY EYED SPIES		
Registration Number:	5399540	HOW TO ROB A BANK		
Registration Number:	5308405	THE WIZARD ALWAYS WINS		
Registration Number:	5302914	DONNER DINNER PARTY		
Registration Number:	5192343	REALLY BAD ART		
Registration Number:	4923561	WONKY		
Registration Number:	3993036	HAIKUBES		

TRADEMARK REEL: 007426 FRAME: 0450

900644477

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2149813300

Email: lggrau@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Lauren G. Grau
Address Line 1: 2021 McKinney Ave

Address Line 2: Suite 2000, c/o Sidley Austin

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36084-30276
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lauren G. Grau
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Lauren G. Grau
DATE SIGNED:	09/20/2021

Total Attachments: 10

source=Funko 2021 - Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks [Executed] 272158606_1#page1.tif source=Funko 2021 - Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks [Executed] 272158606_1#page2.tif source=Funko 2021 - Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks [Executed] 272158606_1#page3.tif source=Funko 2021 - Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks [Executed] 272158606_1#page4.tif source=Funko 2021 - Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks [Executed] 272158606_1#page5.tif source=Funko 2021 - Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks [Executed] 272158606_1#page6.tif source=Funko 2021 - Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks [Executed] 272158606_1#page7.tif source=Funko 2021 - Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks [Executed] 272158606_1#page8.tif source=Funko 2021 - Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks [Executed] 272158606_1#page9.tif source=Funko 2021 - Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks [Executed] 272158606_1#page9.tif source=Funko 2021 - Confirmatory Grant of SI in Trademarks [Executed] 272158606_1#page9.tif

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (the "Confirmatory Grant") is made effective as of September 17, 2021 by and from each signatory hereto indicated as a "Grantor" (each individually, a "Grantor", and collectively, the "Grantors"), to and in favor of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., for itself and as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below) (in such capacities, the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantors, the Lenders and the Grantee have entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of September 17, 2021 (as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the other Loan Parties have entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of September 17, 2021 (as may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantors own the trademarks and trademark applications (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, which Trademarks are pending or registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.

2) The Security Interest.

- (a) This Confirmatory Grant is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations. Upon the payment in full of all Secured Obligations (other than Unliquidated Obligations), Grantee shall promptly, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to each applicable Grantor all reasonably requested instruments in writing or otherwise, releasing the security interest in the Trademarks and other rights and interests acquired under this Confirmatory Grant, including Section 2(b) below.
- (b) Each Grantor hereby grants to Grantee a security interest in (1) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by such Grantor, together with (2) all proceeds and products of the Trademarks, (3) the goodwill associated with such Trademarks, and (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same. Nothing herein shall limit such Grantor's grant of a security interest in the foregoing assets or any other Collateral in

favor of the Grantee to secure the Secured Obligations pursuant to the Security Agreement or any other Collateral Documents, all of which grants are hereby reaffirmed, ratified and confirmed.

- 3) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Confirmatory Grant may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- 4) <u>Governing Law</u>. This Confirmatory Grant and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has executed this Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks effective as of the date first written above.

FUNKO, LLC, as a Grantor

Name: Tracy Daw

Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel and

Secretary

FUNKO GAMES, LLC, as a Grantor

Name: Tracy Daw

Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel and

Secretary

Accepted and Agreed:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Grantee

By:

Name: Peter Christensen
Title: Executive Director

Signature Page to Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Funko Games, LLC Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark	App. No./ App. Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Current Owner	Status
BEARD BALL	87787726 07-FEB-2018	5624156 04-DEC-2018	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
FUNKO GAMES	88753414 09-JAN-2020	6351412 18-MAY-2021	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
LAST DEFENSE	88745379 02-JAN-2020	6349291 11-MAY-2021	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
YACHT ROCK	88745391 02-JAN-2020	6323482 13-APR-2021	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
SOMETHING WILD	88745400 02-JAN-2020	6323483 13-APR-2021	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
SNUGGLE TIME	88504341 08-JUL-2019	6323054 13-APR-2021	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
FRIENDS OF A FEATHER	88504472 08-JUL-2019	6076449 09-JUN-2020	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
PINNACLE	88275562 24-JAN-2019	6075897 09-JUN-2020	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
PROSPERO HALL	88247382 02-JAN-2019	5826283 06-AUG-2019	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
CATLANTIS	87420949 21-APR-2017	5961908 14-JAN-2020	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
SHIFTY EYED SPIES	87333451 13-FEB-2017	5308470 10-OCT-2017	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
HOW TO ROB A BANK	87301940 13-JAN-2017	5399540 13-FEB-2018	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
THE WIZARD ALWAYS WINS	87301955 13-JAN-2017	5308405 10-OCT-2017	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
DONNER DINNER PARTY	87120280 28-JUL-2016	5302914 03-OCT-2017	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
REALLY BAD ART	86891778 29-JAN-2016	5192343 25-APR-2017	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered
WONKY	86343767 21-JUL-2014	4923561 22-MAR-2016	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Registered

HAIKUBES	85176869	3993036	FUNKO GAMES, LLC	Renewed (Registered)
	15-NOV-2010	12-JUL-2011		

Funko, LLC Trademark Registrations and Applications

Mark	App. No./ App. Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Current Owner	Status
FUNKON	90801349 29-JUN-2021		FUNKO, LLC	Pending
SUPERCUTE	90130374 21-AUG-2020		FUNKO, LLC	Pending
BOO HOLLOW	90112853 13-AUG-2020	6313146 06-APR-2021	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
POP!	88946549 03-JUN-2020	6232965 29-DEC-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
POCKET POP!	88795358 12-FEB-2020	6091150 30-JUN-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
CLOUD CATS	88771456 23-JAN-2020	6310255 30-MAR-2021	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
POP!	88734125 19-DEC-2019	6091041 30-JUN-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
SNAPSIES	88711734 02-DEC-2019	6290465 09-MAR-2021	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
BOOGEY MONSTERS	88583740 19-AUG-2019	6302139 23-MAR-2021	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
SODA	88559848 01-AUG-2019	6302100 23-MAR-2021	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
KAWAII VILLAGE	88504577 08-JUL-2019	6201477 17-NOV-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
SODA KATS	88504583 08-JUL-2019	6201478 17-NOV-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
PEPPERMINT LANE	88504590 08-JUL-2019	6038756 21-APR-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
CUSTOM POP!	88486175 24-JUN-2019	6054940 12-MAY-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered

GASHOUSE GANG	88463023 06-JUN-2019	6228994 22-DEC-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
PAKA PAKA	88979448 30-MAY-2019	6230240 22-DEC-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
FUNKO	88427408 13-MAY-2019	6051165 12-MAY-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
POP! BLITZ	88427621 13-MAY-2019	6234555 29-DEC-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
FANTASTIK PLASTIK	88417693 06-MAY-2019		FUNKO, LLC	Published (Pending)
FANTASTIK PLASTIK TONIOCTIV	88417803 06-MAY-2019		FUNKO, LLC	Pending
FANIASTIK PLASTIK				
PICTURE PAIRING	88390751 17-APR-2019	5958072 07-JAN-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered Supplemental Register
LOUNGEFLY	88352951 22-MAR-2019	5971024 28-JAN-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
FUNKOVERSE	88977842 12-MAR-2019	6263123 02-FEB-2021	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
ANGUS KNUCKLEBARK	88321073 28-FEB-2019	5850981 03-SEP-2019	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
SLOG WITH GRUB	88321077 28-FEB-2019	5850982 03-SEP-2019	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
MULCH	88321083 28-FEB-2019	5856873 10-SEP-2019	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
LIVERWORT	88321087 28-FEB-2019	5850984 03-SEP-2019	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
MAGNUS TWISTKNOT	88321090 28-FEB-2019	5850985 03-SEP-2019	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
SAPWOOD MOSSBOTTOM	88321095 28-FEB-2019	5856874 10-SEP-2019	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
WETMORE FOREST	88977007 14-DEC-2018	6181744 20-OCT-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
BUTTERHORN	88125179 20-SEP-2018	5739213 30-APR-2019	FUNKO, LLC	Registered

TUMBLEBEE	88125199 20-SEP-2018	5739214 30-APR-2019	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
SNUGGLE-TOOTH	88125208 20-SEP-2018	5739215 30-APR-2019	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
BUGSY WINGNUT	88125219 20-SEP-2018	5739216 30-APR-2019	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
FUNKO'S	88055884 27-JUL-2018	5836122 13-AUG-2019	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
5 STAR	87924552 16-MAY-2018	6273166 16-FEB-2021	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
SAVAGE WORLD	87806058 21-FEB-2018	5717383 02-APR-2019	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
FIVE STAR	87782733 02-FEB-2018	5886101 15-OCT-2019	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
POP!	87773024 26-JAN-2018	6014137 17-MAR-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
HEROWORLD	87534735 19-JUL-2017	6228327 22-DEC-2020	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
FUNKO	87404982 10-APR-2017	5323229 31-OCT-2017	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
POP!	87214696 25-OCT-2016	5333116 14-NOV-2017	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
Design Only	87214697 25-OCT-2016	5333117 14-NOV-2017	FUNKO, LLC	Registered Section 2(F)
Design Only	87214701 25-OCT-2016	5333118 14-NOV-2017	FUNKO, LLC	Registered Section 2(F)

FREDDY FUNKO	87194927 06-OCT-2016	5487368 05-JUN-2018	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
WORLD OF POP!	87180038 22-SEP-2016	5190927 25-APR-2017	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
FUNKO	86940473 15-MAR-2016	5449006 17-APR-2018	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
POP!	86940479 15-MAR-2016	5449007 17-APR-2018	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
LEGION OF COLLECTORS	86906342 12-FEB-2016	5083763 15-NOV-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
ROCK CANDY	86885322 25-JAN-2016	5031683 30-AUG-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
MYMOJI	86979761 24-SEP-2015	5028706 23-AUG-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
POP!	86677917 29-JUN-2015	4881647 05-JAN-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
POP!	86677927 29-JUN-2015	5596001 30-OCT-2018	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
FUNKO	86677921 29-JUN-2015	4881648 05-JAN-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
POP!	86677933 29-JUN-2015	5423793 13-MAR-2018	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
FUNKO	86677936 29-JUN-2015	4974869 07-JUN-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
AINAT IDOFX IDOFX AINAF	86677945 29-JUN-2015	4935644 12-APR-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
MOPEEZ	86677950 29-JUN-2015	4895406 02-FEB-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
VINYL SUGAR VINYL SUGAR	86677947 29-JUN-2015	4935645 12-APR-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
VV VINYL VIXENS	86677962 29-JUN-2015	4935648 12-APR-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered

MYSTERY MINIS	86677943	4931703	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
	29-JUN-2015	05-APR-2016		
HIKARI	86677958	4895407	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
HIKARI)	29-JUN-2015	02-FEB-2016		
DORBZ	86677964	4881649	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
	29-JUN-2015	05-JAN-2016		
COLLECTOR CORPS	86670380 22-JUN-2015	4931486 05-APR-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
HIKARI	86650782 03-JUN-2015	4895001 02-FEB-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
VINYL VIXENS	86650785 03-JUN-2015	4931045 05-APR-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
FABRIKATIONS Fabrikations	86650788 03-JUN-2015	4881360 05-JAN-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
VINYL IDOLZ	86508156 20-JAN-2015	4989561 28-JUN-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
MOPEEZ	86465677 26-NOV-2014	4805542 01-SEP-2015	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
SUPER DELUXE	86464458 25-NOV-2014	4938606 12-APR-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered Supplemental Register
VINYL SUGAR	86453173 13-NOV-2014	4989448 28-JUN-2016	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
DORBZ	86443018 03-NOV-2014	4796884 18-AUG-2015	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
POP!	86269305 01-MAY-2014	4746429 02-JUN-2015	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
LOUNGEFLY	86092010 15-OCT-2013	4537412 27-MAY-2014	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
MYSTERY MINIS	85816155 04-JAN-2013	4602218 09-SEP-2014	FUNKO, LLC	Registered
FUNKO	78658735 27-JUN-2005	3123203 01-AUG-2006	FUNKO, LLC	Renewed (Registered)
WACKY WOBBLER	76235991 05-APR-2001	2520040 18-DEC-2001	FUNKO, LLC	Renewed (Registered)

RECORDED: 09/20/2021